
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Wednesday, 19 October 2016

Committee: 
Central Planning Committee

Date: Thursday, 27 October 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman)
Andrew Bannerman
Tudor Bebb
Dean Carroll
Miles Kenny
Amy Liebich
Pamela Moseley
Peter Nutting
Kevin Pardy
David Roberts

Peter Adams
Tim Barker
Roger Evans
John Everall
Jane MacKenzie
Alan Mosley
Keith Roberts

Your Committee Officer is: 

Shelley Davies  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257718
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA

1 Apologies for absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 29th 
September 2016

Contact Shelley Davies on 01743 257718

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. The deadline for this meeting is Monday 24th 
October 2016.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Flax Mill St Michaels Street Shrewsbury - 16/02872/FUL (Pages 5 - 46)

Repair and restoration of the Main Mill and Kiln; installation of structural strengthening 
solution; re-opening of windows to all floors; formation of visitor interpretation centre, 
learning space and cafe; restoration of upper floors for commercial use; landscaping and 
formation of car parking area (98 spaces) with improved accessibility across the site

6 Flax Mill St Michaels Street Shrewsbury - 16/02873/LBC (Pages 47 - 70)

Works for the repair and restoration of the Main Mill and Kiln, installation of structural 
strengthening solution; re-opening of windows to all floors;  installation of services and 
utilities

7 Former HMP Prison, The Dana, Shrewsbury - 15/05591/OUT (Pages 71 - 136)

Outline application for the redevelopment of former Dana Prison into mixed use 
development to include student accommodation, residential dwellings, retail/restaurant, 
business non-residential institutions, a gymnasium and extensive landscaping works

8 Proposed Poultry Units South Of The Vinnals, Lower Common, Longden - 
16/02752/EIA (Pages 137 - 168)

Construction of two poultry sheds and feed bins, ancillary works, access improvements, 
erection of biomass building and associated landscaping



9 Proposed Affordable Exception Dwelling At Cruckton Shrewsbury - 16/03379/FUL 
(Pages 169 - 180)

Erection of 1No affordable dwelling and detached double garage

10 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 181 - 188)

11 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 
on Thursday, 24th November 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.





Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

27th October 2016

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016
2.00 - 3.00 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Councillors Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman), Andrew Bannerman, Dean Carroll, Miles Kenny, 
Amy Liebich, Pamela Moseley, Peter Nutting, Tim Barker (Substitute) (substitute for David 
Roberts) and Jon Tandy (substitute for Kevin Pardy)

46 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kevin Pardy (Substitute: Jon 
Tandy) and David Roberts (Substitute: Tim Barker).

47 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 25th 
August 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

48 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

49 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillors 
Peter Nutting and Andrew Bannerman stated that they were members of the 
Planning Committee of Shrewsbury Town Council.  They indicated that their views on 
any proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based on the 
information presented at that time and they would now be considering all proposals 
afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at this time.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 September 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 25

50 Little Vinnals Bungalow, Longden, Shrewsbury - 16/02515/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the erection of a holiday 
cabin to include change of use of land (revised scheme) which at the last meeting 
held on 25th August 2016, Members had granted planning permission contrary to the 
Officer’s recommendation.  The Area Planning Manager explained that the 
application had been brought back to Committee in order to seek Members approval 
with regards to the recommended conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
approval notice.  The Area Planning Manager drew Members’ attention to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters regarding an 
amendment to condition 5 and the deletion of condition 4 and read out the following 
amendment to Condition 9:

On cessation as use for Holiday accommodation by the occupants of Little 
Vinnal Bungalow, the structure will be removed off site and the site returned to 
its current agricultural form.

Reason: In order to ensure the temporary structure hereby approved is not 
used for any other use and to comply with the detail as set out in the Design 
and Access Statement submitted in support of the application and the personal 
circumstances of the applicant, as it is acknowledged that owing to the site’s 
location there will be very minimal impact on the surrounding landscape as a 
result of the construction of the two-part mobile unit.  

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Roger Evans addressed the Committee 
as the local ward Councillor, to state that he supported the recommendation subject 
to the amended conditions as detailed by the Area Planning Manager.       

RESOLVED:

That the recommended conditions and informatives’ as set out in the Officers report 
be approved subject to: 

 An amendment to condition 5 and the deletion of condition 4 as detailed in the 
Schedule of Additional Letters; and 

 Condition 9 be amended to read:

On cessation as use for Holiday accommodation by the occupants of Little Vinnal 
Bungalow, the structure will be removed off site and the site returned to its current 
agricultural form.

Reason: In order to ensure the temporary structure hereby approved is not used for 
any other use and to comply with the detail as set out in the Design and Access 
Statement submitted in support of the application and the personal circumstances of 
the applicant, as it is acknowledged that owing to the site’s location there will be very 
minimal impact on the surrounding landscape as a result of the construction of the 
two-part mobile unit.  



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 September 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 26

51 Poultry Broiler Units, Great Ness, Montford Bridge, Shrewsbury - 16/02667/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the erection of an 
agricultural building for renewable energy biomass boiler room and open storage for 
agricultural purposes and all associated works and confirmed that the Committee 
had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation; subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

52 Proposed Residential Development Land Off Washford Road, Shrewsbury - 
16/01651/OUT 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the outline application for 
residential development to include access and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional 
Letters which detailed the proposed conditions in relation to Ecology matters that had 
been omitted from the Committee report and included a letter from the applicant’s 
agent. 

In response to questions the Technical Specialist Planning Officer reassured 
Members that at the reserved matters stage Officers would ensure that the design of 
the development was compatible with the conservation area. He also noted that the 
issue of contamination was addressed by a condition and explained that there was 
no minimum distance from a Railway line specified in relation to residential 
development.

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal, the majority of Members 
expressed support for the Officer’s recommendation but requested that matters 
reserved for later approval be determined by this Committee.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation; subject 
to:

• The conditions set out in Appendix 1; 
• The conditions relating to Ecology matters as detailed in the Schedule of 

Additional Letters; and 
• Reserved Matters Application to be considered by the Central Planning 

Committee.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 September 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 27

53 Forge Farm, Upton Magna, Shrewsbury - 16/03371/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the erection of grain 
storage building to include biomass boiler and woodchip storage and confirmed that 
the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Schedule of Additional Letters.

The Area Planning Manager explained that the comments of Highway Authority had 
not yet been received and therefore he was recommending that if Members were 
minded to approve the application authority to grant planning permission be 
delegated to officers subject to no outstanding objection from the Highway Authority, 
as well as any further conditions recommended.

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposal subject to the comments of the Highway Authority.

RESOLVED:

That delegated powers be given to the Area Planning Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to:

• The conditions referenced 1-3 on the Schedule of Additional Letters;
• The additional condition advised by Shropshire Council Public Protection as 

referenced on the Schedule of Additional Letters; and
• No outstanding objection from the Highway Authority, as well as any further 

conditions recommended.

54 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 29th 
September 2016 be noted.

55 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 27th October 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/02872/FUL Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Repair and restoration of the Main Mill and Kiln; installation of structural 
strengthening solution; re-opening of windows to all floors; formation of visitor 
interpretation centre, learning space and cafe; restoration of upper floors for commercial 
use; landscaping and formation of car parking area (98 spaces) with improved 
accessibility across the site

Site Address: Flax Mill St Michaels Street Shrewsbury Shropshire SY1 2SZ

Applicant: Historic England

Case Officer: Jane Raymond email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 349874 - 313832

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

27 October 2016

Item

5
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 27 October 2016 Item 5 – Flaxmill, St Michaels St, 
Shrewsbury

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application relates to full planning permission for the change of use of the Main 
Mill and Kiln to include the formation of a visitor interpretation centre, learning 
space and café on the ground floor and restoration of the upper floors for 
commercial use (office and light industrial) and landscaping and formation of a car 
parking area.  

1.2 The application is accompanied by an application for listed building consent
[...]
s should 
however help reduce the demand for car parking spaces. 

6.3.6 The applicant has confirmed that there is a maximum number of 280 for the 
commercial space due to health and safety reasons, but in practice it is expected to 
be lower than this.  The number of vehicles using the operation has been carefully 
calculated and the maximum number used to determine the number of car parking 
spaces and that these will only be taken up on 2- 3 event days per year when other 
arrangements can be put in place The applicant within the supplementary 



Central Planning Committee – 27 October 2016 Item 5 – Flaxmill, St Michaels St, 
Shrewsbury

statement has advised that the level of parking proposed on the site 
accommodates the maximum forecast parking accumulation and that the travel 
plan will reflect the gradual growth of occupancy on the site with the employment 
element of 70 employees per floor released one floor at a time and that each floor 
will see a gradual take up of space.

6.3.7 Should the annual review of the Travel Plan indicate that insufficient parking is 
provided then additional parking will be required to be provided as part of the action 
plan and implemented prior to the occupation of each floor.  As the full occupation 
of the building will not be immediate but will increase over a period of time and as 
more of the whole site becomes developed more parking will become available and 
it is considered that the number of parking space indicated is sufficient for the initial 
phases of this development.

6.3.8 The proposal also includes the provision of a pedestrian crossing refuge to the NE 
of the junction of Marshalls Court with the A5191 and the design of this will be 
subject to condition.  The proposal also includes cycle parking and changes to the 
temporary car park entrance and the applicant has agreed with Highways that the 
exact details of access, cycle provision and turning areas within the site will be also 
be subject to conditions
[...]
rity for prior approval. The scheme shall 

include:

a) Description and location of the features to be maintained and managed;
b) Legal responsibilities of occupiers of the development with respect to the 
features;
c) Labelling, signage and contact numbers for advice;
d) Areas requiring no or sensitive lighting
e) Aims and objectives of management;
f) Appropriate management options for achieving aims and objectives;
g) Prescriptions for management actions;
h) Preparation of a maintenance schedule;
i) Monitoring and remedial/contingencies measures triggered by monitoring.
j) The financial and legal means through which the scheme will be 
implemented.
The scheme shall be carried out as approved, unless otherwise approved in 
writing by the local planning authority, for the lifetime of the development.
Reason:  To protect and maintain mitigation features for bats (European 
Protected Species) and other wildlife.





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/02873/LBC Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Works for the repair and restoration of the Main Mill and Kiln, installation of 
structural strengthening solution; re-opening of windows to all floors;  installation of 
services and utilities

Site Address: Flax Mill St Michaels Street Shrewsbury Shropshire SY1 2SZ

Applicant: Historic England

Case Officer: Jane Raymond email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 349874 - 313832

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

27 October 2016

Item

6
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 27 October 2016 Item 6 – Flaxmill, St Michaels St, 
Shrewsbury

REP
[...]
rity for prior approval. The scheme shall 

include:

a) Description and location of the features to be maintained and managed;
b) Legal responsibilities of occupiers of the development with respect to the 
features;
c) Labelling, signage and contact numbers for advice;



Central Planning Committee – 27 October 2016 Item 6 – Flaxmill, St Michaels St, 
Shrewsbury

d) Areas requiring no or sensitive lighting
e) Aims and objectives of management;
f) Appropriate management options for achieving aims and objectives;
g) Prescriptions for management actions;
h) Preparation of a maintenance schedule;
i) Monitoring and remedial/contingencies measures triggered by monitoring.
j) The financial and legal means through which the scheme will be 
implemented.
The scheme shall be carried out as approved, unless otherwise approved in 
writing by the local planning authority, for the lifetime of the development.
Reason:  To protect and maintain mitigation features for bats (European 
Protected Species) and other wildlife.



Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 15/05591/OUT Parish: Shrewsbury Town Council 

Proposal: Outline application for the redevelopment of former Dana Prison into 
mixed use development to include student accommodation, residential dwellings, 
retail/restaurant, business non-residential institutions, a gymnasium and extensive 
landscaping works 
Site Address: Former HMP Prison, The Dana, Shrewsbury, Shropshire

Applicant: Mr Trevor Osborne

Case Officer: Mark Lynch email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

27 October 2016

Item

7
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 27 October 2016 Item 7 - The Dana, Shrewsbury

Recommendation:- REFUSE Planning Permission for the reasons set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This is an 
[...]
of a flat roofed single storey extension at the rear to provide kitchen, 
porch and lounge. PERCON 20th June 1978

11. Additional Information

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

The application ref. 16/02752/EIA and supporting information and consultation responses.

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder):
Cllr M. Price

Local Member:
Cllr Roger Evans (Longden)

Appendices:
APPENDIX 1 – Habitat Regulations Assessment – Screening Matrix



Central Planning Committee – 27 October 2016 Item 8 - The Vinnals Lower Common 
Longden 

Appendix 1 - Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA) Screening Matrix

Application name and reference number:
16/02752/EIA
Proposed Poultry Units South Of The Vinnals
Lower Common
Longden
Shropshire
Construction of two poultry sheds and feed bins, ancillary works, access improvements, 
erection of biomass building and associated landscaping. 

Date of completion for the HRA screening matrix:
8th July 2016 

HRA screening matrix completed by:
Nicola Stone  
SC Planning Ecologist
Nicola.stone@shropshire.gov.uk  

Table 1: Details of project or plan
Name of plan or 
project

16/02752/EIA
Proposed Poultry Units South Of The Vinnals
Lower Common
Longden
Shropshire
Construction of two poultry sheds and feed bins, ancillary works, 
access improvements, erection of biomass building and associated 
landscaping. 

Name and description 
of Natura 2000 site(s) 
which have potential 
to be affected by this 
development. 

The Stiperstones & Hollies  SAC

The Stiperstones and the Hollies SAC (601.46ha) represents a 
nationally important area of dry heath and also hosts a significant 
presence of sessile oak woodlands with Ilex and Blechnum.

Annex I Habitats that are a primary reason for selection of site: 
 European dry heaths

Annex I Habitats present as a qualifying feature but not a primary 
reason for selection of site: 
 Old sessile oak woods with Ilex a
[...]
mperative reasons of over-riding public 
interest, and the Secretary of State has been notified in accordance with section 62 of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. The latter measure is only to be 
used in extreme cases and with full justification and compensation measures, which must 
be reported to the European Commission.

Duty of the Local Planning Authority

It is the duty of the planning case officer, the committee considering the application and the Local Planning 
Authority is a whole to fully engage with the Habitats Regulation Assessment process, to have regard to the 
response of Natural England and to determine, beyond reasonable scientific doubt, the outcome of the 
‘significance’ test and the ‘integrity’ test before making a planning decision.





Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/03379/FUL Parish: Pontesbury 

Proposal: Erection of 1No affordable dwelling and detached double garage

Site Address: Proposed Affordable Exception Dwelling At Cruckton Shrewsbury 
Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr Neil Robinson

Case Officer: Aileen Parry email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 343428 - 310014

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:-   REFUSE planning permission.

Committee and date

Central Planning Committee

27 October 2016

Item

9
Public

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Central Planning Committee – 27 October 2016 Item 9 – Cruckton, Shrewsbury

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of an affordable 
three bedroomed home providing 100 sq. m gross internal floor space, garage and 
associated curtilage space.  The application site is 0.10ha.

1.2 The dwelling will consist of an entrance hallway, a uti
[...]
ICATIONS

There are likely financial implications if the decision and / or imposition of 
conditions is challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 
defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on the 
scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of 
being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar as 
they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for 
the decision maker.

10.  BACKGROUND 



Central Planning Committee – 27 October 2016 Item 9 – Cruckton, Shrewsbury

Relevant Planning Policies:

National Planning Policy Framework
CS5 - Countryside and Greenbelt
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles
CS11 - Type and Affordability of housing
CS17 - Environmental Networks
MD2 - Sustainable Design
MD7A - Managing Housing Development in the Countryside
MD13 - Historic Environment

Relevant Planning History: 

PREAPP/10/00043 Proposed excavation of a lake. PREAIP 27th January 2010
PREAPP/10/00722 Development at lake at Coppice Farm PREUDV 7th April 2010
10/04255/FUL Construction of angling lake and wildlife pool with car parking area and 
associated landscaping works GRANT 20th December 2010
11/00107/DIS Discharge of conditions 9 and 10 (Landscaping and method statement) attached 
to planning ref. 10/04255/FUL DISAPP 28th February 2011
PREAPP/15/00493 Single Plot Affordable Exception Site 20th November 2015
16/03379/FUL Erection of 1No affordable dwelling and detached double garage PCO 

11.       ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr M. Price
Local Member  

 Cllr Roger Evans
Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



Central Planning Committee – 27 October 2016 Item 9 – Cruckton, Shrewsbury

APPENDIX 1

Conditions

STANDARD CON
[...]
16/02873/LBC
	7 Former HMP Prison, The Dana, Shrewsbury - 15/05591/OUT
	8 Proposed Poultry Units South Of The Vinnals, Lower Common, Longden - 16/02752/EIA
	9 Proposed Affordable Exception Dwelling At Cruckton Shrewsbury - 16/03379/FUL
	10 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Dunedin Appeal Decision
	Willow Ridge Hexham Way Appeal Decision




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Central Planning Committee

24th November 2016

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2016
2.00 - 3.00 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Vernon Bushell (Chairman)
Councillors Ted Clarke (Vice Chairman), Andrew Bannerman, Tudor Bebb, Miles Kenny, 
Amy Liebich, Pamela Moseley, Peter Nutting, Kevin Pardy, David Roberts and Tim Barker 
(Substitute for Dean Carroll)

56 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dean Carroll (Substitute: Tim 
Barker).

57 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 29th 
September 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

58 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

59 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillors 
Peter Nutting and Andrew Bannerman stated that they were members of the 
Planning Committee of Shrewsbury Town Council.  They indicated that their views on 
any proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based on the 



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 27 October 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 29

information presented at that time and they would now be considering all proposals 
afresh with an open mind and the information as it stood at this time.

Councillor David Roberts declared that he knew the Applicant and one of the 
objectors for planning application 16/02752/EIA - Proposed Poultry Units South of 
the Vinnals, Lower Common, Longden.

Councillor Miles Kenny declared he was present at a Shrewsbury Town Council 
meeting and a Sustainable Transport Shropshire meeting when planning applications 
16/02872/FUL & 16/02873/LBC - Flax Mill, St Michaels Street, Shrewsbury were 
considered. He noted that he did not take part in any discussion and would now be 
considering the applications with an open mind.

60 Flax Mill St Michaels Street Shrewsbury - 16/02872/FUL 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the repair 
and restoration of the main mill and kiln; installation of structural strengthening 
solution; re-opening of windows to all floors; formation of visitor interpretation centre, 
learning space and cafe; restoration of upper floors for commercial use; landscaping 
and formation of car parking area (98 spaces) with improved accessibility across the 
site and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to 
assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area.

In response to a query the Technical Specialist Planning Officer explained that 
although there had been an objection in regards to why not all the windows were 
being re-opened to the original size, Historic England considered that leaving some 
of the windows closed up showed the history of the building and the different stages 
of its use.  

Discussion ensued regarding the access to the proposed car park and the adverse 
impact on residents of Marshalls Court. The Technical Specialist Planning Officer 
stated that if Members had concerns in regard to the access to the car park this 
could be built into the annual review of the Travel Plan. She added that there was no 
condition at present in relation to a height barrier on car park and if Members felt this 
was required they would need to include an additional condition to any permission 
granted. 

Councillor Andrew Bannerman as the Local Ward Member for Marshalls Court 
requested that he be included in the annual review of the Travel Plan.

Having considered the submitted plans for the proposal, the majority of Members 
expressed support for the Officer’s recommendation subject to an additional 
condition to include a height barrier on the car park and for the annual review of the 
Travel Plan to also include the access to the car park.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 27 October 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 30

RESOLVED:

That Planning Permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to: 

• The conditions set out in Appendix 1; 
• An additional condition in relation to a height barrier on the car park; and 
• The access to the car park to be reviewed annually as part of the Travel Plan.

61 Flax Mill St Michaels Street Shrewsbury - 16/02873/LBC 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the Listed Building Consent 
application for the works for the repair and restoration of the main mill and kiln; 
installation of structural strengthening solution; re-opening of windows to all floors; 
installation of services and utilities and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken 
a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area.

In response to a query the Technical Specialist Planning Officer explained that 
although there had been an objection in regards to why not all the windows were 
being re-opened to the original size, Historic England considered that leaving some 
of the windows closed up showed the history of the building and the different stages 
of its use.  

RESOLVED:

That Listed Building Consent be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

62 Former HMP Prison, The Dana, Shrewsbury - 15/05591/OUT 

The Planning Consultant acting for the Council introduced the outline application for 
the redevelopment of the former Dana Prison into mixed use development to include 
student accommodation, residential dwellings, retail/restaurant, business non-
residential institutions, a gymnasium and extensive landscaping works and confirmed 
that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of 
the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 
The Planning Consultant referred to the Schedule of Additional Letters which outlined 
the applicant’s request for the application to be deferred.

RESOLVED:

That determination of this application be deferred to enable the applicant an 
opportunity to address the various objections and overcome the reasons for refusal.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 27 October 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 31

Councillor Andrew Bannerman as Local Ward Member abstained from voting on this 
item.

63 Proposed Poultry Units South Of The Vinnals, Lower Common, Longden - 
16/02752/EIA 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the construction of two 
poultry sheds and feed bins, ancillary works, access improvements, the erection of 
biomass building and associated landscaping and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. The Area 
Planning Manager drew Members’ attention to the Schedule of Additional Letters 
which included a request from the applicant for the application be deferred to allow a 
possible amendment to the scheme relating to timing of vehicle movements.

RESOLVED:

That determination of this application be deferred to enable the applicant an 
opportunity to address the various objections and overcome the reasons for refusal.

64 Proposed Affordable Exception Dwelling At Cruckton Shrewsbury - 
16/03379/FUL 

The Area Planning Manager introduced the application for the Erection of 1No 
affordable dwelling and detached double garage and confirmed that the Committee 
had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. The Area 
Planning Manager referred to the Schedule of Additional Letters and explained that 
the applicant had requested that the application be deferred to allow amendments to 
the application to try and overcome the concerns identified in the report.

RESOLVED:

That determination of this application be deferred to enable the applicant an 
opportunity to address the various objections and overcome the reasons for refusal.

65 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 27th 
October 2016 be noted.



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 27 October 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 32

66 Date of the Next Meeting 

The Chairman announced that this was the last meeting that the Solicitor would 
attend before leaving Shropshire Council and he would like to take this opportunity to 
thank her for her contribution to the Committee and wish her all the best for the 
future.

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Central Planning Committee be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday, 24th November 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


